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The treating physician or primary care provider must submit to EmblemHealth, or ConnectiCare, as applicable (hereinafter jointly referred to as
“EmblemHealth”), the clinical evidence that the member meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and
information, EmblemHealth will not be able to properly review the request preauthorization or post-payment review. The clinical review criteria expressed
below reflects how EmblemHealth determines whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. This clinical policy is not intended to pre-empt
the judgment of the reviewing medical director or dictate to health care providers how to practice medicine. Health care providers are expected to exercise
their medical judgment in rendering appropriate care. Health care providers are expected to exercise their medical judgment in rendering appropriate
care.

EmblemHealth established the clinical review criteria based upon a review of currently available clinical information (including clinical outcome studies in
the peer reviewed published medical literature, regulatory status of the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research
agencies, evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical
areas, and other relevant factors). EmblemHealth expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes and welcomes
further relevant information. Each benefit program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically
necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by EmblemHealth, as some programs
exclude coverage for services or supplies that EmblemHealth considers medically necessary.

If there is a discrepancy between this guideline and a member's benefits program, the benefits program will govern. Identification of selected brand names
of devices, tests and procedures in a medical coverage policy is for reference only and is not an endorsement of any one device, test or procedure over
another. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a state, the Federal Government or the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members. All coding and web site links are accurate at time of publication.

EmblemHealth may also use tools developed by third parties, such as the MCG™ Care Guidelines, to assist us in administering health benefits. The MCG™
Care Guidelines are intended to be used in connection with the independent professional medical judgment of a qualified health care provider and do not
constitute the practice of medicine or medical advice. EmblemHealth Services Company, LLC, has adopted this policy in providing management,
administrative and other services to EmblemHealth Plan, Inc., EmblemHealth Insurance Company, EmblemHealth Services Company, LLC, and Health
Insurance Plan of Greater New York (HIP) related to health benefit plans offered by these entities. ConnectiCare, an EmblemHealth company, has also
adopted this policy. All of the aforementioned entities are affiliated companies under common control of EmblemHealth Inc.

Definitions

Encelto, an allogeneic encapsulated cell-based gene therapy, is indicated for the treatment of idiopathic macular
telangiectasia type 2 (MacTel) in adults.1 Each Encelto implant contains 200,000 to 440,000 allogeneic retinal
pigment epithelial cells expressing recombinant human ciliary neurotrophic factor (CNTF). CNTF is one of several
neurotrophic factors that are produced endogenously by neurons and supporting glial cells. Although the exact
mechanism of action is not completely understood, it is thought that endogenous CNTF initially targets Miiller glia
to trigger a cascade of signaling events that may promote photoreceptor survival.

Length of Authorization
Coverage will be provided for one dose per affected eye and may not be renewed.

Dosing Limits [Medical Benefit]
Max Units (per dose and over time) [HCPCS Unit]:

e 2 doses* [one single-dose implant containing 200,000 to 440,000 allogeneic retinal pigment epithelial
cells expressing rhCNTF, per eye]
(*Max units are based on administration to both eyes)
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Guideline
I. INITIAL CRITERIA
Coverage is provided in the following conditions:

1.
2. Patient is free of ocular and/or peri-ocular infections; AND

3.

4. Patient’s will be monitored for signs and symptoms of vision loss (e.g., BCVA, etc.) and infectious

Patient is at least 18 years of age; AND
Patient does not have a known hypersensitivity to Endothelial Serum Free Media (Endo SFM); AND

endophthalmitis at baseline and periodically during treatment; AND

. Patient will be monitored for signs and symptoms of retinal tears and/or retinal detachment (e.g., acute

onset of flashing lights, floaters, and/or loss of visual acuity); AND

. Patient does not have evidence of other ocular disease that would preclude treatment of MacTel; AND
. Patient will temporarily discontinue antithrombotic medications (e.g., oral anticoagulants, aspirin,

nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs, etc.) prior to the insertion surgery; AND

. Patient has not received intravitreal steroid therapy or intravitreal anti—vascular endothelial growth factor

(VEGF) therapy, for non-neovascular MacTel within the last 3 months; AND

Idiopathic Macular Telangiectasia (MacTel Type 2) + ®

1.

Patient has a diagnosis of macular telangiectasia, type 2, in at least one eye, as evidenced by typical
fluorescein leakage and at least one (1) other of the following features of disease:
a. Hyperpigmentation outside a 500-micron radius from the center of the fovea OR
b. Retinal opacification OR
c. Crystalline deposits OR
d. Right angle vessels OR
e. Inner/outer lamellar cavities; AND
Patient does NOT have neovascular macular telangiectasia; AND
Patient does not have evidence of advanced disease that would preclude treatment of MacTel (e.g.,
significant retinal scarring and atrophy with retinal tissue that cannot be preserved); AND
Patient has an inner segment-outer segment junction line (IS/OS) photoreceptor break and area of ellipsoid
zone (EZ) loss, as measured by spectral domain optical coherence tomography (SD-OCT), at between
0.16mm? and 2.00m m?; AND
Patient does not have evidence of any of the following:
a. Intraretinal neovascularization or subretinal neovascularization (SRNV), as evidenced by
hemorrhage, hard exudate, subretinal fluid, or intraretinal fluid in either eye OR
Central serous chorioretinopathy in either eye OR
Pathologic myopia in either eye OR
Significant media or corneal opacities in either eye OR
History of vitrectomy, penetrating keratoplasty, trabeculectomy, or trabeculoplasty OR
Any of the following lens opacities: cortical opacity > standard 3, posterior subcapsular opacity >
standard 2, or nuclear opacity > standard 3 OR
g. Lensremovalin previous 3 months or yttrium-aluminum-garnet (YAG) laser treatment within 4
weeks OR
h. History of ocular herpes virus in either eye OR
i. Evidence of intraretinal hyperreflectivity by optical coherence tomography (OCT).

moooo

Note: Requests for use in patients with other forms of macular telangiectasia (i.e., Type 1 disease), will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

t FDA Approved Indication(s); ¥ Compendia Recommended Indication(s); ® Orphan Drug

Applicable Procedure Codes
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Code ‘ Description

J3590 Unclassified biologics

Applicable NDCs

Description

82958-0501-xx Encelto single-dose implant that contains 200,000 to 440,000 allogeneic retinal pigment epithelial
cells expressing rhCNTF (NTC-201-6A cell line):

ICD-10 Diagnoses

Code Description

H35.071 Retinal telangiectasis, right eye
H35.072 Retinal telangiectasis, left eye
H35.073 Retinal telangiectasis, bilateral
H35.079 Retinal telangiectasis, unspecified eye

Revision History

Company(ies) REVISION

EmblemHealth & 08/07/2025 New Policy

ConnectiCare
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